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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

Cub Hill Rd. 50° wide & 913 ft. +/-
Northeasterly ¢/l of Cub Hiil Rd. * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

& Cromwell Bridge Rd. 50 ft. wide

Oth Election District
3va Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2407 Cub Hill Read)

¥ CASE NO. 06-100-A

Robert M. Haslbeck
Petitioner

* % * % ¥ % % F ok ¥ F* F ¥ k ¥ K

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition ior Varance

filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Robert M. Haslbeck. The Petitioner 1s
requesting variance relief for property located at 2407 Cub Hill Road Variance relief is

ed from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (B.C.Z.R.), to aliow

reques
tont yard in licu of the rear yard; and a proposed

an existing accessory structure (shed) in the :
structure (24° x 24° garage) in the side yard in lieu of the rear yard.

This property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 26, 2005, for 15 days

prior to the hearing, in order to notify any interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In

addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on

September 29, 2005 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such




variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to

the public health, safety and general welfare.

They shall have no power to grant any other

variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoming Commuissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such vanance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this

case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were submitted by the Office of

Planning dated September 14, 2005 and the Department of Environmental Protection &

Resource Management (DEPRM) dated September 7, 2005, copies of which are attached hereto

and made a part hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Clyde Hinkle, Zoning

Consultant, and Robert Haslbeck, Pefitioner.

J. Neil Lanzi, Esq. represented the Petitioner.

There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,

entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Lanzi opened with the observation that this is the most “unique™ variance case he has

seen. This one-acre property zoned RC 5 is bisected by a stream and flood plain which requires

a bridge across the stream to get to the Petitioner’s home from Cub Hill Road. In addition the

roperty is burdened with an easement for the public sewer line in the stream bed which again

crosses the property dividing the road portion from the rear portion. The property 1s improved

by an existing home and shed near the road and was purchased by the Petitioner four years ago.

See Petitioner’s exhibat 1.



Mr. Haslbeck testified that he suffered some damage to the existing shed during a storm

and began to repair the roof and siding. Apparently a County Inspector issued a stop work order

as the shed was in the front yard of his home. He uses the shed to store lawn and garden

equipment. He presented photographs of his property which show that his home has a verticai

fom the home to an old quarry on top of the hill behind his house.

back yard, which rises steeply
See photographs 2 A through 2 S.  As such there is no rear yard to move the shed even if this

were economically feasible.

In addition he would like to build a 24 x 24 foot garage to store his vehicles out of the

weather. Again the only flat space to build the garage is as shown on Petitioner’s exhibit 1 and

is the side yard because of the stream and steep hillsides on the property.

He indicated that granting the requests for the existing shed and proposed garage would not

impact the neighborhood. He proposes to finish the repair of the shed and erect the garage using

cedar type shingles compatible with his home. He presented letters of support from the two

adjacent neighbors who favor this request. He agrees with the comments of the Office of

Planmng.
imony regarding the unique

Mr. Hinkle, a zoning consultant, reinforced the Petitioner’s tes
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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

nature of the property because of the stream, steep slopes, and hill side immediately behind the
lable

Petitioner’s home. He noted that the only other flat place on the property is an old and uns

quarry on the top of the hill overlooking the Petitioner’s home but that this was not a feasible

location for either the shed or the garage. In addition to the instability of the quarry, to get to

this portion of the property one would have to construct an environmentally damaging driveway

if this were possible given the constraints of the site. He concluded that there would be no

adverse impact on the community if the relief were granted. Rather, the repaired shed and new

garage will blend with the neighborhood adding value to property in the area.

Oato
By



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I agree with Mr. Lanzi’s assessment that this site could easily be the example of unique
property when Cromwell v Ward is discussed.  There is no back yard. The home 1s built
against the hillside. Building the garage or moving the shed to the quarry is clearly infeasible

from an environmental and economic standpoint. I find that the Petitioner would suffer practical

difficulty if the regulations were strictly enforced.  Finally, I find that the proposed garage and
existing shed have no detrimental impact on this rural area.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the

Petitioner’s variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 3 day of November, 2005, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an existing accessory structure (shed)
in the front yard in lien of the rear yard; and a proposed structure (24’ x 25’ garage) 1n the side
yard in lien of the rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject however, to the following

restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

2. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office
of Planning dated September 14, 20035, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a

part hereof;

3. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM
dated September 7, 2005 a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;



4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order; and

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:diw




Zoring C@Mﬂlissi@ner. _. Baltlmare County

James T. Smith, Jr, Coumty Execufive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 41(-887-3468

November 3, 2005

J. Neil Lanzi, Esq.

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

409 Washington Avenue
Suite 617

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-100-A
Property: 2407 Cub Hill Road

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted im accordance with the enclosed Order: - -

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the -
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

¢: Mr. Robert M. Haslbeck, 2407 Cub Hill Road, Baltimore, MD 21234
Mr. Clyde Hinkle, P.E., Bafitis & Associates, Inc., 1249 Engleberth Road,

Baltimore, MD 21221
People’s Counsel; Code Enforcement; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%CQ Printad 0n Recycled Papar



Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

for the property located at __2407 Cub Hill Road
which is presently zoned RC 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development ﬂanagement. The undersigned, legal owner(s)

of the properly situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

400.1 to allow: q
1. An existing accessory structure (shed) in the front yard isi lieu-of the rear
"yvard; and ~

2. A proposed accessory structure (24'x24' garaqe) in the side yvard in lieu of the
rear yard.

~of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following réasons: (indicate hardship -
or practical difficuity)

To BE PaScussSevyDd AT TAE HEAR]

- Properly is fo be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.

1, -or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance,  advertising, posting, etc. and further agree fo and are to be bounded i)y the Zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baftimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalfies of
perjury, that l/we are the legal ownet(s) of the property which

| is the subject of this Petition.
" Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Robert M, Haslbeck
Name - Type or Print Name - Lyoe of P ._
oy

Signature Signatfire ¢

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attornev For Petitioner: 24%07 Cub Hill Road 410-905-3587

) ) Address ; Tetlephone No.
J. Neil Lanzi Baltimore, MD 21234
Name -T yrifpnt.——- City State Zip Code
. 0 LA A ST . ' Representative to be Contacted:
aguie |§
eill Lanzi, P.A. Jd &cid (Conzy
Name
on Avenve, Ste 617 410-296-0686 0F Weohinshm Que 10296 0656
i . o Telephonhe No. Address Telephone No.
ofset], MD 21204 TOWIom 0 219 d¢
State Zip Code City . State . Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
v, (o ~1OO - A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR H ING
Reviewed By L7 /A ™\ Date { o }0 <



ZONING DESCRIPTION
FOR
2407 CUB HILL ROAD -
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21234
9" ELECTION DISTRICT

Beginmng for the same at a point in the center of Cub Hill Road 50' wide and 913 feet =

northeasterly to the centerline intersection of Cub Hill Road and Cromwell Bridge Road 30 foot
wide.

1) Thence running and binding along the centerline of Cub Hill Road; South 42°-01'-21"
West 103.31 feet to a point;

2) Thence South 39°-46"-51" West 96.60 feet to a point;

3) Thence leaving said road the four following courses and distances:
North 49°-01"-39" West 233.91 feet to a point;

4) North 44°-32"-21" East 200.00 feet to a point;

5) South 49°-05'-39" East 175.72 feet to a point;

6) South 49°-05'-39" East 45.63 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 45,271 Square Feet or 1.039 Acres =

Being Deed 19851/431 recorded among Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland.
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Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221/ 410-391-2336
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authortty of the Zoning Act and Reguiztions of Baltimore

the properly identified herein as fu]luws

Case: #06-100-A

2407 Cub Hil Road Lo

g0 ﬂmmwe!IBndgeﬂﬁad = T )

. Gth Election District - 3rd E:uunmhnamn Ihstn«::i

" Tegal Dwner(s): Robert M. Hasibeck - SRt
Variance: to pefmnit an accessory structure, shed, in the

proposed accessory structure (2#’ x:24’ ga:age) in ihe
 side yard in liew uf‘the rear yarg

‘Avenue, Towson 21284

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, 18 ,
Zoning Dommissioner fnfBaﬁrmﬂreBﬁﬂnty
HOTES {1) Hearings are Hanticapped Ar;cesseble for

Gnnﬂmssinner’s: Dffice at {410) 887-4386.
(2} For information conceming the File and/or Hearing,

Contact the Zoning Hemew Dﬁlce at (410) B87-339.
9/402 Sept. 28 - : B

_ N/west side of Cub Hill Road, sfwest uf Eub Hﬂ! Rnad

The Zoning Eﬂmmiss:mner of Battimore Coonty, by |
Connty wi]lhnfﬁmﬁb‘im heating in Towson, ?ﬁarylandnn '

front yard mm fien of the rear yard and to p&nmt a

Bearing: Monday, '‘Dotober 17, Matmialm i
Rooti1” 407, mmmcaur;sauﬂumg 401 Busiev

pecial ‘accommodations Pledse Contact the Zoning

L

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

QLQ‘;I | 005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,
!
once ineachof | successive weeks, the first publication appearing

Cf’cl‘:‘}[ 200D

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
_1 Catonsville Times

4 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

SNlittag,

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNe.: O ~ /00 -A
Petitioner/Developer: /Zi.c ﬁﬂf m.
HAS/BECL:

Date of Hearing/Closing: (.7 _/ 2, 2005

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21264
ATIN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Genilemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicnously on the property located at:

2907 CUBR  Helld RD

The sign(s) were posted on __ . _ 2“25"‘0\_5 _
(Month, Day, Year)
------- Sincerely,
_EMJ-M{‘ B@wL f’— 2 7 -05%
(Signatare of Sign Poster)
SSG Robert Black
- (I-'-;'int N;me) - ' -

1508 Leslie Road
|r—# |I "':'t'rr"‘l’F*”'H hrrF"-rr ||u|T > we o
i 'L..JL..J.J...J..L.!...HLE»JL "iﬂi‘ﬂﬂi i " w:l.l.,_ _ ’ Dundalk, Maryland 21222
iR -pa.';;'.'a';i.'-#ifﬁ_*'.;l;‘.-,., S A e Jir”Ehrli h}ji hif g

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

Tﬁ;lephoné Nlm;-ber) -




Department of Permits
Development Managem

.

Baltimore County

Directors Office
County Otfhce Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax- 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, Countv Executne
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

August 26, 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-100-A

2407 Cub Hill Road

N/west stde of Cub Hill Road, s/iwest of Cub Hill Road and Cromwell Bridge Road
9™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

L.egal Owner: Robert M. Haslbeck

Variance to permit an accessory structure, shed, in the front yard in lieu of the rear yard and to
permit a proposed accessory structure (24° X 24’ garage) in the side yard in lieu of the rear yard.

Hearing: Monday, October 17, 2005 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL ..

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: J. Neil Lanzi, 409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 617, Towson 21204
Robert Haslbeck, 2407 Cub Hill Road, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 30, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimur:countyonlinc-infﬂ

A
%{9 Primed on Recycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 28, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Robert Haslbeck 410-665-3587
2407 Cub Hilt Road
Baltimore, MD 21234

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-100-A

2407 Cub Hill Road

N/west side of Cub Hill Road, s/west of Cub Hill Road and Cromwell Bridge Road
9™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

| egal Owner: Robert M. Haslbeck

Variance to permit an accessory structure, shed, in the front yard in lieu of the rear yard and to
permit a proposed accessory structure (24’ X 24’ garage) in the side yard in lieu of the rear
yard.

Hearing: Monday, October 17, 2005 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
1 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

he_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished Dy posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

“‘*-\“_‘_

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O G - L OC - A
Petitioner: < doecr @), HaslbeclC
Address or Location: 2407 Ul NUl Qasy

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: [Robenst NesibeelC

Address: D407 (ul iy 120':?0)
Bailo mD I3y

Telephone Number: 410 665  35%7

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits a.l.
Development Management'

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

October 17, 2005

J. Neil Lanzi

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 617
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanz:
RE: Case Number: 06-100-A, 2407 Cub Hill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 18, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approvai agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wil! be placed in the permmanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very july you
w. C‘J w

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Robert M. Haslbeck 2407 Cub Hill Road Baltimore 21234

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prirssd on RAacycied Paper



Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

Department oI Permits&Development Management August 26, 2005

Room 111 County Cffice Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 (Mail Stop#1105)

ATTENTION: Kristen Matthews

Distribution Meet jg - NQugust 29,2005

s B R j -

Ttem No.: O9l~994,d§éli6

2&104

Pursuant To your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The fire marshal’s office has no comments at this time.

Lt. Jimmie Mezick
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prirded on Racycied Paoer



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 2, 2005
Department of Permits & Development

Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 6, 2005

puign 091, 094, 095, 096, 097, 098,
01, 103, and 104

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09022005.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley 45
DATE: September 7, 2(pdnssm

SUBJECT: Zoning Item\# 0
Address

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 29, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

The garage shall not be moved any closer to the stream bank than shown on the
plan. A silt fence must be installed no greater than ten feet (10°) from the proposed
structure on the stream side.

An inspection of the well and the shed by this Department will be required prior
to approval of any building permits.

Reviewers:  Paul Dennis, Sue Fannetti Date: August 31, 2005

SADevcoord\ZAC06-100.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 14, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111

wrector, Office of Planming

SUBJECTN_ 6-100 —V} riance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

In addition, the Office of Planning also does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an
accessory structure (24° X 24°) in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard provided the
following conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Hughey at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by: @ 4 7 ok aderts

yZ4
Section Chief: (Y e

J/ ~ L

N\

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVIZACK- 100 doc
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Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr, Governor | 4.514.,-1}' E,%ﬁﬁ”ﬁ?%’*f | Robert L Flanagan. Seeretary
Michael S Steele, L{. Governor | ld_,w _i Lﬂ‘e‘h a% f Nell J Pedersen, Adminisirator
Atministration g

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews.
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please confact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ f 4I

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 15
Maryland Relayv Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800 735.2258 Statewide Toli Free

Strevt Address 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Marvland 21202 « Phone 410 5450300 « www.marvisndroads com



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
2407 Cub Hill Road; N'W/side Cub Hill Road,
SW Cub Hill & Cromwell Bridge Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
9™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Robert Haslbeck ¥ FOR
Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

| * 06-100-A
* * * % % * & * * & * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.
“’%QQJMQU;O a PAMAAMOA )

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

C!lxtu 3 Dendio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of August, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 617,

Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED W/M@KQ/MMWW

TER MAX ZIMMERMAN
AUG 7 6 ZEEE People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Y R



BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: September 9, 2005
TO: W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
SUBJECT: Item No.: (06-100 a
Legal Owner/Petitioner Haslbeck, Robert
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Property Address: 2407 Cub Hill Rd
Location Description: 600 N/W Flagstone Dr
VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. (4-9566

Defendants: Haslbeck, Robert

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition 1s the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the

hearing date:

NAME

ADDRESS

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertment documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commmissioner’s Office:

N 9o N ANk W

o 0 I e e e o Y i R LV R R,

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

State Tax Assessment prmtout

State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

MV A Registration printout (if applicable)

Deed (if applicable)

Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)

Photographs including dates taken

Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)

Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation

casc.

RSW/r

C: Code Enforcement Qfficer
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PDLVO102F Pexmlts .Jevelcapment - Livability S.em
View Casges

Case No: 04-8566

Address: 024Q7 CUR HILL RD 21234

ITnsp Area: 017 Dist: 000 Date Rcv: 12/06/2004 Grp: ENF Intk: ROHLFS, R
Inspec: RCHLFS, R Inspec?: Date Inspec: 89/01/2005
Close: 0/00/0000 Activity: Delete:

Proplem: CONSTR. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE IN FRONT ¥YD.

CL Name: SWAM DOUG
CL Address: 00000 L

C1. Home Phone: Cl. Work Phone: 410-887-3500 Tax Acct. 0906201590

Owner:

Enter=Continue Fil2=Cancel



PDLVO103F Permits .Development - Livability S.em
View Cases

Case No: 04-9566

(1]
]

Notes: 12/06/04 ISSUED SWO-OWNER REPLACING EXISTING BLDG. BUT LARGER & COMPL]
E REBUILD. PERMITS REQ'D. R.ROHLFS/KH.***

12/15/04 OWNER APPLIED FOR PERMIT-ZONING VAR. REQUUIRED. P/U 01/20/05. R.ROHLFS
/m_***

01/21/05 NO CHANGE-P/U 03/30/05. R.ROHLFS/KH.**x%

03/31/05 NO RESULTS OF HEARING. P/U 04/27/05. R.ROHLFS/KH.***

05/09/05 OWNER HAS RETAINED AN ATTY. & CIVIL ENG. WHO HAVE OBATINED AN APPT. TO
FILE FOR VAR. P/U 06/15/05. R.ROHLFS/KH.***

06/16/05 NO HEARING RESULTS. P/U 08/24/05. R.ROHLFS/KH. *¥**

07/05/05 OWNER HAS RETAINED COUNCIL & A P.E. VARIANCE. HEAR SHOULD BE SCHEDULED
FOR LATE JULY. P/U 08/30/05. R.ROHLFS/KH.***

09/01/05 CASE SCHEDULED FOR 10/17/05. P/U 10/28/05. R.ROHLFS/KH.**%*

1

LLl

Enter=Continue Flz2=Cancel



J. NEIL LANZ]Y, P.A,

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MERCANTILE BUILDING, SUITE 617
4ETWASHDHIHHEAFENUE
TOWSON, MARYILAND 21204
(410 206-06%6
I. Neil Larzi _— COLUMIIA
—_— FAX: (410) 295-0689 Suie 420, Parkside Bldg
OF COUNSEL 10300 Litt'e Patuxent Parkway
Fred L. Coover* - Columbia, Maryland 21044
*Also Admitted in District of Columbia Repiy to Tawson

DATE: August 1&, 2005

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGE (S} TO:
NAME: Richard Rohlfs

TELECOPIER NO. - 410-887-8081

FROM: Neil Lanzi, Esguire

lotal Number of Pages, including thisg page:

DOCUMENTS TRANSMTTTED :

Enclosed letter

If you do not receive all Pages, pleage call back as SO0 as posad
(410) 296-0s3s, Telecopier Number {410} 296-0683.

ORIGINAL TO BE: MATLED FED. EX. HAND-DELIVERED RETAINED

THE INFORMATTION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE I8 ATT Y PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAIL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE iNDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. Ip
THE READER QOF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT TEE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HERERY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIRUTION OR COPY OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STIRICTLY PROWIEBITED. IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS COMMUNT CATION IN ERROR » PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE
CRIGINAT, MESSAGE IO US AT THE AROVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. S, POSTAL, SERVICE. THANK ¥017,

FORMS\OFFICE\FAXFORM

- T

I Halle e b magrmipy mr




J. NEIL LANZI, P.A.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MERCANTILE BUILDING, SUTTE 517
408 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410} 2960636
J. Neil Lagzi r— COLIMEIA
—_ FAX: (410) 256-0589 Suite 420, Parkside Bidg
OF COUNSEL o 13300 Litfte Pamxent Parkway
Fred L. Coover* Colurnbia, Maryian| 21044-3563
E-Mail: lanzilaw@es.com
*Also Admittad tn Districe of Columbia Reply to Towson

August 16, 2005

Sent Via Facsimile: 410-887.8081

Department of Permits and Development Management
Building Inspection Division

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Richard Rohifs

Re: My Client: Robert Haslbeck
Property Address: 2407 Cub Hill Road

Dear Richard:

This letter is in follow up to my August 11, 2005 letter. The plans were finalized and |

was able to do a "drop o ling" with Jun of the zoning office on Monday of this weck, A
hearing will be scheduled next with the zoning cominissioner.

Very truly yours,
J. Neil Lanzi
INL\mai
¢¢: Clyde Hinkle
Robert Haslbeck
TZUR T /SUTHUaL dep:21 80 91 Sny

2-d 6830-962 (0T%)



Aug 11 05 02:36p J.«inf./lanzi [4'298-—0689 p.1

J. NEIL LANZI, P.A.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MERCANTILE BUILDING, SUITE 617
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 296-0686
I. Neit Lang —_— COLUMBIA
FAX: (410} 2060689 Suite 420, Parkside Bldg
OF COUNSEL 18500 Litde Panxent Parkway
Fred 1.. Coover* Columbia, Maryland 21044
*Also Admitted e District of Coluwrobia Reply 1 Towson

DATE: August 11, 20C5

PLEASS LELIVER THE FQOLLOWING PAGE (S) TO:

NAME: Richard Rohifs
TELECOPIER NO.: AREA CODE (410) 887-8081

TELEP-ONE NO.: AREA CODE

FRCM: J. Neil Lanzi
Total Number of Pages, including this page:

PDOCUMINTS TRANSMITTED :

If yoa do not receive all pages, please czll back as =oon as possible at:

{410) 296-0686, Telecopier Number: {410) 296-0889. ‘
ORIGINAL TO BE: MATLED FED. EX. HAND-DELIVERED RETAINED/)
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TACSIMILE MESSAGE IS TORNEY ~PRIVILEGED AND

CONFIDENTIAL. INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMRED ABOVE. IF
THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEERERY NOTIFTED THAT ANY
DISGEMINATI(N, DISTRIBUTION OR COPY OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROMIBITED. IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED TH'S COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE
ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABCOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.

FORMS\OFFICE\FAX FORM



Aug 11 05 02:38p

J.kinﬁ.flanzi

J. NEIL LANZI, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MERCANTILE BUILDING, SUITE 617
408 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 295-0686
J. Nett Lanzn ——
- EAX: {41()) 206-D580
OF COUNSEL
Fred L. Coover*
E-Mail: lanzilaw@cs.com

*Also Admineqd in Instrict of Colurnbia

August 11, 2005

Sent Via Facsimile: 410-8387-8081

Department of Permits and Development Management
Building Inspection Division

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Richard Rohifs

Re: My Client: Robert Haslbeck
Property Address: 2407 Cub Hill Road

Dear Richard:

COLUMBIA

Suite 420, Parkside Bldg
105680 Little Patoxent Parkway
Columbia, Maryland 21044-3563

Reply o Towson

This letter is to provide you with a status report on the above referenced property. Prior
to my leaving for vacation, I forwarded photographs of the accessory structure and elevation
drawings of the proposed garage to the Office of Planning. In addition, the engineers have been
discussing the project with the Department of Environment with regard to location of the existing
and proposed structures. Ihad anticipated these matters would be fully resolved by the first
week of August, 2005 and I have been advised the engineers are finalizing the plans for filing.
As I advised you previously, I do not need to schedule a filing appointment as I had previously
met with Jun of the Zoning Office and will be able to do a "drop off filing" with Jun in the near

future.

Should you have any questions or in the event our plan of action is not acceptable, please

contact me immediately.
Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Very truly yours,

W%G%‘

J. Neil Lanzi
JNL\mal
cc: Clyde Hinkle
Robert Haslbeck



J. NEIL LANZI, P.A.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MERCANTILE BUILDING, SUITE 617
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{4100 2960686
J. Neil Lapzi —
FAX: (410) 2960689
OF COUNSEL
Fred L.. Coover*

E-Mail: lanzilaw@cs.com
*Also Admitted in District of Cohumbia

Tuly 22, 2005

Department of Permits and Development Management
Building Inspection Division

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Richard Rohlfs

Re: My Chent: Robert Haslbeck
Property Address: 2407 Cub Hill Road

Dear Richard:

COLUMBIA

Suite 420, Parkside Bldg

10500 Little Patuxent Parkway
Columbia, Maryland 21044-3563

Reply to Towson

As promised, this letter shall provide you with a status of the above referenced property.
I have now conducted a site visit and have photographs to send to the office of Planning as
requested by planning staff. The engineers have commenced discussions with the Department of

Environment with regard to the location of the existing and proposed

structures. As indicated m

my letter dated June 29, 2005, it is my intention to conduct a "drop o1
Zoning Office during the first week of August.

T filing with Jun m the

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me.

Very truly vours,
(IO,
J. Neil Lanzi
JNL\mal
cc: Clyde Hinkle

Robert Haslbeck



Jun 29 D5 B4:42p J.(insflanzi [4.298—-!]689

J. NEIL LANZ], P.A.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MERCANTILE BUILDING, SUITE 617
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(d10) 296-0586
J. Neil Lenzi — COLUMEBIA
FAX: {410) 2960689 Suite 420, Parkside Bldg
OF COUNSEL . 1GS00 Litde Patuxent Parkway
Fred L. Coover*

Columbia, Maryland 21044-3563
E-Mail: lanzilaw@cs.com

*Also Admitted in District of Columbia Reply wo Towson

June 29, 2605

Sent Via Facsrmile: 410-887-8G81

Department of Permits and Development Management
Building Inspection Division

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Atin: Richard Rohlfs

Re: My Client: Robert Haslbeck
Property Address: 2407 Cub Hill Road

Dear Richard:

Thus letter will confirm our telephone conversation earlier today. I have recently been
retained by the property owner, Robert Haslbeck with regard to the correction notice and zoning
variance concerning his property. As I advised you this morning, a filing appointment was held
yesterday although the petitions were not accepted for filing. Ptior to formerly filing the Petition

for Variance for the accessory structure on the property, further due diligence is necessary with
various county agencies.

Spectifically, I bave met with the Office of Planning and they would like to see
photographs of the accessory structure and elevation drawings of the proposed garage. In
addrtion, the engineers will be meeting with the Department of Environment with regard to the
locatton of the existing and proposed structures. I anticipate that onr due diligence will be
completed so that the formal filing will take place within the next thirty days and no later than

the first week of August, 2005. 1 will be on vacation the last week of July and intend to provide
you with a status report prior to July 23, 2005.




Jun 28 05 04:42p J‘(inﬁflanzi (4'298-—3885

Richard Rohlfs
June 29, 2005
Page Two

F_‘ina.ﬂy, would you kindly send a copy of the correction notice for this
number 15 af the top of this letier.

Thank you again for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,
O/VIOJ{%O/W
J. Neil Lanzi
JNL\mal
cc: Clyde Hinkle

Robert Haslbeck

property. My fax



Re: 2407 Cub Hill Road
09-0906201590
Haslbeck, Robert M.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that I am an owner/tenant/occupant, of a
dwelling adjacent to or in close proximity to the captioned property; and,
further, have seen the shed as it now exists and existed prior thereto.

The repairs made to the shed are a marked 1mprovement, visually appealing,
do not compromise the architectural integrity of the commumty and are
aesthetically pleasing insofar as it is in keeping with the style of the existing
dwelling owned by Mr. Haslbeck located on the captioned property.

I further state that I have no objection fo the completion of the
improvements or the structure as and where 1t now stands.

g""fL@—ms h‘-“j‘:\ U0 Caa kil 0 Eémm_h‘b@&gq

Name Address

BIRILY:

Date




TO

Re: 2407 Cub Hill Road
09-0906201590
Haslbeck, Robert M.

WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that I am an owner/tenant/occupant, of a
dwelling adjacent to or in close proximity to the captioned property; and,
further, have seen the shed as it now exists and existed prior thereto.

The repairs made to the shed are a marked improvement, visually appealing,
do not compromise the architectural integrity of the community and are
acsthetically pleasing insofar as it is in keeping with the style of the existing
dwelling owned by Mr. Haslbeck located on the captioned property.

I further state that I have no objection to the completion of the
improvements, or the structure as and where 1t now stands.

7
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